Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block XII, Komakorau Survey District, Waikato County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

TN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the seventh day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine. dred and twenty-nine.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 3 roods 20.5 perches. Being portion of Lot 1 on D.P. 2691, Kirikiriroa Parish.

Situated in Block XII, Komakorau Survey District. (S.O.

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 76041, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 21st day of August, 1929.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works,

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 34/2892.)

Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Blocks III and VII, Pakaumanu Survey District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the seventh day of Sentember, one thousand on and after the seventh day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

R. P. Being Portion of 0 0.3 Rangitoto A No. 48B 2A 2, Block III; 1 27.2 coloured blue.
3 35.8 Rangitoto A No. 48B, 2A 1, Block III; coloured red.

7 1 28.7 Rangitoto A No. 50в, No. 2; Blocks III and VII; coloured blue.

Situated in Pakaumanu Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 25154.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 76293, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 24th day of August, 1929.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 34/2521.)

Stopping Government Roads in Block X, Maramarua Survey District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this

behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as stopped the Government roads described in the Schedule hereto, such roads being no longer required.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of roads hereby stopped:

A. R. P. 0 1 13.3 Adjoining or passing through Allotment 218; coloured green.

0 3 11 9 ,, 218 ,, 0 0 12 3 Road adjoining Allotment 218; coloured yellow.

Situated in the Parish of Whangamarino, Block X, Maramarua Survey District. (S.O. 22556.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 56948, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of August, 1929.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 62/2/1/12.)

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

Kahuwera B No. 2B, Section 3, Totoro Survey District: Approximate area, 63 acres 3 roods.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 24th day of August, 1929.

A. T. NGATA, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Altering Boundaries of Mangawara Drainage District, County of Waikato.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of August, 1929.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of section three of the Land Drainage Act, 1908, a majority of the ratepayers in the area described in the First Schedule hereto, situated in the County of Waikato, have presented a petition to His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, praying that the land comprised in the said area be included in the Mangawara Drainage District as constituted under the provisions of the said Act: And whereas it is expedient to alter the boundaries of such drainage district in manner hereinafter appearing:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and

authority contained in section three of the Land Drainage Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth